201Acta virologica 47: 201 – 215, 2003
THE HUMAN INTERFERON SYSTEM: CHARACTERIZATION AND
CLASSIFICATION AFTER DISCOVERY OF NOVEL MEMBERS
P. KONTSEK1,2* , G. KARAYIANNI-VASCONCELOS1, E. KONTSEKOVÁ1
1Institute of Neuroimmunology, Slovak Academy of Sciences, 845 10 Bratislava, Slovak Republic;
2Department of Microbiology and Virology, Comenius University, Bratislava, Slovak Republic
Received October 13, 2003; accepted November 13, 2003
Summary. – The human interferon (IFN) system is the best characterized of all animal IFN systems. Until

IFNs, the genes encoding IFN-λ contain introns and are
located on chromosome 19. Mature proteins of IFN-λ family
exhibit only about 17% amino acid identity with other IFN
type I species. Predictive methods indicate that IFN-λs are
helical proteins but their conformation has not been resolved.
Another distinguishing feature of IFN-λ from other type I
IFN is the utilization of a distinct cellular receptor different
from that used by other type I IFNs. Therefore we suggest a
division of type I IFNs into subgroups designated Ia
(comprising families α, β, ε, κ, ω) and Ib (IFN-λ family). A
predicted phylogenetic evolution (Fig. 3) suggests evolu-
tionary relatedness among classes of human type I IFN.
IFN-α family
The human IFN-α family is represented by a group of
related subtypes, encoded by a multigene family comprising
13 genes (Fig. 2). Two of these genes, IFN-A1 and IFN-A13,
have identical coding sequences and produce a single protein
species (Weissmann and Weber, 1986) designated IFN-α1
or IFN-α13. Mature proteins of the IFN-α family are made
of 166 amino acids, except for subtype α2 which lacks an

major species produced by virus-induced leucocytes are
IFN-α1/13, IFN-α2 and IFN-α8 (Nyman et al., 1998). At
Table 2. Protein variants of human IFN-ααααα subtypes
Gene
                                             Protein variant
Major Minor species
species (difference from major species)
IFNA1 IFN-α1a 1b (A114V)
IFNA2 IFN-α2b 2c (R23K)/2a(H34R)
IFNA4 IFN-α4b 4a (T51A, V114E
IFNA5 IFN-α5 single species
IFNA6 IFN-α6 single species
IFNA7 IFN-α7a 7b (K159Q, G1513), 7c (M132T)
IFNA8 IFN-α8b 8a (98SCVM101–98VLCD101)
8c (R161D ∆162–166)
IFNA10 IFN-α10a 10b (S8T, L89I)
IFNA13 IFN-α13 single species identical to IFN-α1a
IFNA14 IFN-α14c 14a (L152F), 14b (L152F, Q159K, R161G)
IFNA16 IFN-α16 single species
IFNA17 IFN-α17b 17a (H34P), 17c (I161R), 17d (S55P, I161R)
IFNA21' IFN-α21b 21a (L96M)
                   10         20         30         40         50
IFNα2b     CDLPQTHSLG SR-RTLMLLA QMRRISLFSC LKDRHDFGFP QEEF-GNQFQ
IFNω  (LG) CDLPQNHGLL SR-NTLVLLH QMRRISPFLC LKDRRDFRFP QEMVKGSQLQ
IFNβ   MS  YNLLGFLQRS SNFQCQKLLW QLNGRLEY-C LKDRMNFDIP EEIKQLQQFQ